

## GOVERNOR OF MISSOURI

JEREMIAH W. (JAY) NIXON GOVERNOR Jefferson City 65102

P.O. Box 720 (573) 751-3222

July 8, 2011

## TO THE SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

Herewith I return to you Senate Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 256, entitled:

## AN ACT

To repeal section 477.650, RSMo, and to enact in lieu thereof one new section relating to the basic civil legal services fund.

I disapprove of Senate Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 256. My reasons for disapproval are as follows:

Senate Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 256 is identical to Senate Bill No. 165 which I approved on July 8, 2011. As a result, the extension of the sunset provision contained in Senate Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 256 will become law without the necessity of approving this duplicative legislation.

In accordance with the above stated reasons for disapproval, I am returning Senate Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 256 without my approval.

Respectfolly submitted.

Jeremiah W. (Jay) Nixon Governor